TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
True Drinks Holdings, Inc.		06/19/2013	CORPORATION: NEVADA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Union Bank
Street Address:	1251 Ave of the Americas, 19th FL
City:	NEW YORK
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10530
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: NEW YORK

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 16

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	77655757	SPORTASTIC
Serial Number:	77686678	
Serial Number:	77688901	
Serial Number:	77686779	
Serial Number:	77688904	
Serial Number:	77689811	
Serial Number:	77688892	
Serial Number:	77688900	
Serial Number:	77692155	
Serial Number:	77690782	
Serial Number:	77904707	
Serial Number:	77904719	
Serial Number:	85589971	AQUABALL
Serial Number:	77736173	FEEL THE POWER
		TDADEMARK

TRADEMARK "
REEL: 005052 FRAME: 0001

:H \$415.00

Serial Number:	77976846	BAZI
Serial Number:	77032803	BAZI

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 9147234301

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 9147234300

Email: MGREENSPAN@LSLLP.COM
Correspondent Name: LACKENBACH SIEGEL LLP

Address Line 1: ONE CHASE ROAD

Address Line 4: SCARDALE, NEW YORK 10583

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	WOLLM.GEN
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MYRON GREENSPAN
Signature:	/MYRON GREENSPAN/
Date:	06/19/2013

Total Attachments: 37

source=TRADEMARKTRANS#page1.tif

source=trademadocs#page1.tif

source=trademadocs#page2.tif

source=trademadocs#page3.tif

source=trademadocs#page4.tif

source=trademadocs#page5.tif

source=trademadocs#page6.tif

source=trademadocs#page7.tif

source=trademadocs#page8.tif

source=trademadocs#page9.tif

source=trademadocs#page10.tif

source=trademadocs#page11.tif

source=trademadocs#page12.tif

source=trademadocs#page13.tif

source=trademadocs#page14.tif

source=trademadocs#page15.tif

source=trademadocs#page16.tif

source=trademadocs#page17.tif

source=trademadocs#page18.tif

source=trademadocs#page19.tif

source=trademadocs#page20.tif

source=trademadocs#page21.tif

source=trademadocs#page22.tif

source=trademadocs#page23.tif

source=trademadocs#page24.tif

source=trademadocs#page25.tif

source=trademadocs#page26.tif

source=trademadocs#page27.tif

source=trademadocs#page28.tif

1	
source=trademadocs#page29.tif	
source=trademadocs#page30.tif	
source=trademadocs#page31.tif	
source=trademadocs#page32.tif	
source=trademadocs#page33.tif	
source=trademadocs#page34.tif	
source=trademadocs#page35.tif	
source=trademadocs#page36.tif	
<u> </u>	

Form **PTO-1594** (Rev. 12-11)
OMB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 04/30/2015)

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY

To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Pleas	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?
True Drinks Holdings, Inc.	Name: Union Bank
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☒ Corporation- State: Nevada ☐ Other	Street Address: 1251 Ave of the Americas, 19th FL City: New York State: New York Country:USA Zip: 10020 Individual(s) Citizenship Association Citizenship Partnership Citizenship Limited Partnership Citizenship Corporation Citizenship Cother Corporate Trust Citizenship USA If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and A. Trademark Application No.(s)	d identification or description of the Trademark. B. Trademark Registration No.(s)
SEE ATTACHED C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing	SEE ATTACHED Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown):
NA	
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: MYRON GREENSPAN LACKENBACH SIEGEL LLP	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$\frac{415}{2}\$
Street Address: ONE CHASE ROAD	 ✓ Authorized to be charged to deposit account ✓ Enclosed
City: SCARDALE	8. Payment Information:
State: NEW YORK Zip: 10583	
Phone Number: 9147234300	100100
Docket Number: WOLLM.GEN	Deposit Account Number 100100
Email Address: MGREENSPAN@LSLLP.COM	Authorized User Name MYRON GREENSPAN
9. Signature: / MR CALL	JUNE 19, 2013
Signature	Date
MYRON GREENSPAN Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 37

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Branch, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Trademark / Trade Dress

25.3	Goods	Country			Filing	300
Mark	Description	or Region	App. No.	Reg. No.	Date	Reg. Date
SPORTASTIC	Cl. 32 —	U.S.	77/655,757	3,775,976	1/23/09	4/13/10
word mark	sports & fruit					
72.11	drinks	* + 6				
Soccer Ball	Cl. 32 —	U.S.	77/686,678	3,976,320	3/9/09	6/14/11
Bottle	sports drinks	110	77// 00 001		2/11/00	
Tennis Ball	Cl. 32 —	U.S.	77/688,901		3/11/09	
Bottle	sports & fruit drinks		Sec. 1(b)			
Basketball	Cl. 32 —	U.S.	77/686,779	3,976,321	3/9/09	6/14/11
Bottle	sports drinks					
Baseball Bottle	Cl. 32 —	U.S.	77/688,904	3,976,324	3/11/09	6/14/11
	sports drinks		, , ,			TT 100 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Golf Ball	Cl. 32	U.S.	77/689,811		3/12/09	The state of the s
Bottle	sports & fruit		Sec. 1(b)			***
	drinks					
Beach Ball	Cl. 32 —	U.S.	77/688,892	3,687,817	3/11/09	9/22/09
Bottle	sports drinks		:			
Football	C1. 32	U.S.	77/688,900		3/11/09	
Helmet Bottle	sports & fruit		Sec. 1(b)			
	drinks					
Orange Bottle	C1. 32 —	U.S.	77/692,155		3/16/09	
	sports & fruit		Sec. 1(b)			
	drinks					
Grape Bottle	Cl. 32 —	U.S.	77/690,782		3/13/09	
	sports & fruit		Sec. 1(b)			
	drinks					
Aquarium	Cl. 32 —	U.S.	77/904,707		1/4/10	
Bottle	sports & fruit		Sec. 1(b)			
	drinks					
Jack-O-Lantern	Cl. 32 —	U.S.	77/904,719	4,164,962	1/4/10	6/26/12
Bottle	sports & fruit		Sec. 1(b)			
	drinks				~· ··· ·	
AQUABALL	Cl. 32 —	U.S.	85/589,971		4/5/12	
word mark	sports & fruit		Sec. 1(b)			
	drinks, water					

Unless otherwise noted, trade dress is 12 oz bottle.

1

	Goods	Country			Filing	
Mark	Description	or Region	App. No.	Reg. No.	Date	Reg. Date
FEEL THE POWER	Cl. 32 —	U.S.	77/736,173	4,113,419	5/13/09	3/20/12
word mark	sports & fruit drinks					
BAZI word mark	Cl. 32 — sports & fruit drinks	U.S.	77/976,846	3,617,467	12/30/06	5/5/09
BAZI word mark	Cl. 5 — Nutritional supplements, namely, liquid dietary supplements; dietary supplements	U.S.	77/032,803	3,951,055	10/30/06	4/26/11

THE COMPANY HAS NOT OBTAINED AN INDEPENDENT OPINION REGARDING THE VALUATION OF THE COMPANY, THE SECURITIES, OR THE COLLATERAL SECURING THE COMPANY'S SECURED OBLIGATIONS UNDER THE SECURED NOTES, NOR HAS THERE BEEN ANY LEGAL, INVESTMENT BANKING, OR OTHER DILIGENCE IN CONNECTION WITH THE VALUATION OF THE COMPANY, THE SECURITIES OR THE COLLATERAL. PROSPECTIVE INVESTORS MUST RELY ON THEIR OWN BUSINESS AND INVESTMENT BACKGROUND AND THEIR OWN INVESTIGATION OF THE COMPANY AND ITS PROPOSED BUSINESS IN DETERMINING WHETHER TO INVEST IN THE COMPANY AND THE SECURED NOTES.

SECURITY AGREEMENT

This SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Agreement"), dated as of May ____, 2013, is by and among True Drinks Holdings, Inc., a company incorporated in the State of Nevada (the "Company") and the holders of the Secured Notes identified on the signature pages hereto (each, a "Purchaser" and collectively, the "Purchasers"), and Union Bank, N.A., or an affiliate thereof, as agent for the Purchasers (in such capacity, together with its successors in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent").

WHEREAS, the Company and each of the Purchasers are parties to a Subscription Agreement (each a "Subscription Agreement") for the purchase of Secured Notes (such offering the "Bridge Note Offering"), that provides, subject to the terms and conditions thereof, for the issuance and sale by the Company to each of the Purchasers, severally and not jointly, of the Secured Notes and Warrants, as more fully described in the Subscription Agreement; and

WHEREAS, to induce each of the Purchasers to enter into a Subscription Agreement, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Company has agreed to grant a security interest in the Collateral (as hereinafter defined) as security for the Secured Obligations (as hereinafter defined). Accordingly, the parties hereto agree as follows:

Section 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Each capitalized term used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the meaning assigned to such term in the Subscription Agreement (or its Exhibits). In addition, as used herein:

"Accounts" shall have the meaning ascribed thereto in Section 3(a) hereof.

"Agreement" shall have the meaning ascribed thereto in the preamble hereof.

"Bridge Note Offering" shall have the meaning ascribed thereto in the recitals hereof.

"Business" shall mean the businesses from time to time, now or hereafter, conducted by the Company and its subsidiaries.

"Collateral Agent" shall have the meaning ascribed thereto in the preamble hereof.

"Collateral Agent Agreement" shall mean the Collateral Agent Agreement attached as Annex 1 to this Agreement.

"Collateral" shall have the meaning ascribed thereto in Section 3 hereof.

"Company" shall have the meaning ascribed thereto in the preamble hereof.

"Copyright Collateral" shall mean all Copyrights, whether now owned or hereafter acquired by the Company or its subsidiaries, that are associated with the Business.

"Copyrights" shall mean all copyrights, copyright registrations and applications for copyright registrations, and, without limitation, all renewals and extensions thereof, the right to recover for all past, present and future infringements thereof, and all other rights of any kind whatsoever accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto.

"Equipment" shall have the meaning ascribed thereto in Section 3(e) hereof.

"Event of Default" shall have the meaning ascribed thereto in Section 8 of the Secured Notes.

"Excluded Assets" means the collective reference to (a) any asset subject to a purchase money security interest ("PMSI Assets") in each case to the extent the grant by the Company of a security interest pursuant to this Agreement in the Company's right, title and interest in such PMSI Asset (i) is prohibited by legally enforceable provisions of any contract, agreement, instrument or indenture governing such PMSI Asset, (ii) would give any other party to such contract, agreement, instrument or indenture a legally enforceable right to terminate its obligations thereunder or accelerate the indebtedness evidenced thereby, or (iii) is permitted only with the consent of another party, if the requirement to obtain such consent is legally enforceable and such consent has not been obtained, (b) Motor Vehicles the perfection of a security interest in which is excluded from the Uniform Commercial Code in the relevant jurisdiction, and (c) the Capital Stock in any Foreign Subsidiary, to the extent (but only to the extent) required to prevent the Collateral from including more than 65% of all capital stock of any Foreign Subsidiary of the Company.

"Excluded Collateral" shall mean (a) the assets of the Company which secure the Permitted Indebtedness, and (b) the Excluded Assets.

"<u>Foreign Subsidiary</u>" shall mean any subsidiary of the Company that is organized under the laws of a jurisdiction outside the United States.

"Governmental Authority" means any government, any governmental, regulatory or administrative body, agency or authority, any court or judicial authority, any arbitrator or any other public authority, whether foreign, federal, state, provincial or local.

"Instruments" shall have the meaning ascribed thereto in Section 3(b) hereof.

"Intellectual Property" shall mean, collectively, all Copyright Collateral, all Patent Collateral and all Trademark Collateral, together with (a) all inventions, processes, production methods, proprietary information, know-how and trade secrets used or useful in the Business, (b) all licenses or user or other agreements granted to the Company with respect to any of the foregoing, in each case whether now or hereafter owned or used including, without limitation, the licenses or other agreements with respect to the Copyright Collateral, the Patent Collateral or the Trademark Collateral, (c) all customer lists, identification of suppliers, data, plans, blueprints, specifications, designs, drawings, recorded knowledge, surveys, manuals, materials standards, processing standards, catalogs, computer and automatic machinery software and programs, and the like pertaining to the operation by the Company of the Business, (d) all sales data and other information relating to sales now or hereafter collected and/or maintained by the Company that pertain to the Business, (e) all accounting information which pertains to the Business and all media in which or on which any of the information or knowledge or data or records which pertain to the Business may be recorded or stored and all computer programs used for the compilation or printout of such information, knowledge, records or data, (f) all licenses, consents, permits, variances, certifications and approvals of governmental agencies now or hereafter held by the Company pertaining to the operation by the Company and its Subsidiaries of the Business, and (g) all causes of action, claims and warranties now or hereafter owned or acquired by the Company in respect of any of the items listed above.

"Inventory" shall have the meaning ascribed thereto in Section 3(c) hereof.

"<u>Liens</u>" shall mean a lien, charge, security interest, encumbrance, right of first refusal, preemptive right or other restriction.

"Motor Vehicles" shall mean motor vehicles, tractors, trailers and other like property, whether or not the title thereto is governed by a certificate of title or ownership.

"Patent Collateral" shall mean the Patents.

"Patents" shall mean all patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule 1AP, and, without limitation, the inventions and improvements described and claimed therein together with the reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof, all income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due and/or payable under and with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof, the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof, and all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world.

"Permitted Indebtedness" shall mean the Company's existing indebtedness, liabilities and obligations as disclosed on Schedule 1PI hereto and any future capitalized leases,

purchase money indebtedness, or any additional indebtedness permissible under the Secured Notes.

"Permitted Liens" shall mean (a) the Company's existing Liens as disclosed in Schedule 1PL hereto and any Liens applicable to the Permitted Indebtedness, (b) the security interests created by this Agreement, (c) Liens of local or state authorities for franchise, real estate or other like taxes, (d) statutory Liens of landlords and liens of carriers, warehousemen, bailees, mechanics, materialmen and other like Liens imposed by law, created in the ordinary course of business and for amounts not yet due, (e) tax Liens not yet due and payable, and (f) existing or future Liens which do not materially affect the value of the Company's property and do not materially interfere with the use made and proposed to be made of such property by the Company and the Subsidiaries or the Liens granted hereunder.

"<u>Person</u>" means an individual, a sole proprietorship, a partnership, a corporation, a limited liability company, an association, a joint stock company, a trust, a joint venture, an unincorporated organization, any other business entity or any Governmental Authority.

"Placement Agent" shall mean Axiom Capital Management, Inc., a Delaware corporation.

"PMSI Asset" shall have the meaning ascribed thereto in the definition of Excluded Assets.

"<u>Purchaser</u>" or "<u>Purchasers</u>" shall have the meaning ascribed thereto in the preamble hereof.

"Real Estate" shall have the meaning ascribed thereto in Section 3(j) hereof.

"Secured Obligations" shall mean, collectively, (a) the principal of and interest on the Secured Notes issued or issuable (as applicable) by the Company and held by the applicable Purchaser and all other amounts from time to time owing to such Purchasers by the Company under the Subscription Agreement and the Secured Notes, and (b) all obligations of the Company to such Purchasers thereunder, including the fees and expenses of the Collateral Agent.

"Secured Notes" shall mean the secured convertible promissory notes with an optional and a mandatory conversion feature issued to the Purchasers in connection with the Bridge Note Offering.

"Subscription Agreement" shall have the meaning ascribed thereto in the preamble hereof.

"Trademark Collateral" shall mean all Trademarks, whether now owned or hereafter acquired by the Company or its subsidiaries, that are associated with the Business.

"Trademarks" shall mean all trade names, trademarks and service marks, logos, trademark and service mark registrations, and applications for trademark and service mark

registrations, and, without limitation, all renewals of trademark and service mark registrations, all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world, the right to recover for all past, present and future infringements thereof, all other rights of any kind whatsoever accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto, together, in each case, with the product lines and goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each such trade name, trademark and service mark.

"Uniform Commercial Code" shall mean the Uniform Commercial Code as in effect in the State of New York from time to time.

- Section 2. <u>Representations and Warranties</u>. The Company represents and warrants to each of the Purchasers and the Collateral Agent that:
- (a) except as set forth on <u>Schedule 2(a)</u> the Company is the sole beneficial owner of the Collateral and no Lien exists or will exist upon any Collateral at any time, except for Permitted Liens and security interest in favor of each of the Purchasers created or provided for herein which security interest will constitute a first priority perfected security interest in and to all of the Collateral (other than (i) Real Estate, and (ii) as otherwise set forth in this Agreement) upon the filing of the applicable financing statements required hereunder or other action required by this Agreement necessary to establish "control" as that term is defined in the Uniform Commercial Code over the Collateral for the benefit of the Collateral Agent.
- (b) except as set forth on <u>Schedule 2(b)</u>, to the knowledge of the Company, the Company is not, in connection with the Business, infringing in any material respect upon any Copyrights, Patents or Trademarks of any other Person; and no proceedings have been instituted or are pending against the Company or, to the Company's knowledge, threatened, and no claim against the Company has been received by the Company, alleging any such violation.
- Section 3. <u>Collateral</u>. As collateral security for the prompt payment in full when due (whether at stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of the Secured Obligations, the Company and its subsidiaries hereby grant, collaterally assign, hypothecate and transfer to the Collateral Agent on behalf of the Purchasers as hereinafter provided, a security interest in and Lien upon all of the Company's right, title and interest in, to and under all personal property and other assets of the Company, whether now owned or hereafter acquired by or arising in favor of the Company, whether now existing or hereafter coming into existence, whether owned or consigned by or to, or leased from or to the Company and regardless of where located, except for the Excluded Assets and the Excluded Collateral, (all being collectively referred to herein as "Collateral") including:
- (a) all accounts and general intangibles (each as defined in the Uniform Commercial Code) of the Company constituting any right to the payment of money, including (but not limited to) all moneys due and to become due to the Company in respect of any loans or advances for the purchase price of Inventory or Equipment or other goods sold or leased or for services rendered, all moneys due and to become due to the Company under any guarantee (including a letter of credit) of the purchase price of Inventory or Equipment sold by the

Company and all tax refunds (such accounts, general intangibles and moneys due and to become due being herein called collectively "Accounts");

- (b) all instruments, chattel paper or letters of credit (each as defined in the Uniform Commercial Code) of the Company evidencing, representing, arising from or existing in respect of, relating to, securing or otherwise supporting the payment of, any of the Accounts, including (but not limited to) promissory notes, drafts, bills of exchange, stock certificates, unit certificates or other instruments representing equity ownership in any Person, and trade acceptances (herein collectively called "Instruments");
- (c) all inventory (as defined in the Uniform Commercial Code) of the Company and all goods obtained by the Company in exchange for such inventory (herein collectively called "Inventory");
- (d) all other accounts or general intangibles of the Company not constituting Intellectual Property or Accounts;
- (e) all equipment (as defined in the Uniform Commercial Code) of the Company (herein collectively called "Equipment");
- (f) each contract and other agreement of the Company relating to the sale or other disposition of Inventory or Equipment;
- (g) all deposit accounts (as defined in the Uniform Commercial Code) of the Company;
- (h) all documents of title (as defined in the Uniform Commercial Code) or other receipts of the Company covering, evidencing or representing Inventory or Equipment;
- (i) all rights, claims and benefits of the Company against any Person arising out of, relating to or in connection with Inventory or Equipment purchased by the Company, including, without limitation, any such rights, claims or benefits against any Person storing or transporting such Inventory or Equipment;
- (j) all estates in land together with all improvements and other structures now or hereafter situated thereon, together with all rights, privileges, tenements, hereditaments, appurtenances, easements, including, but not limited to, rights and easements for access and egress and utility connections, and other rights now or hereafter appurtenant thereto ("Real Estate");
- (k) all other tangible or intangible property of the Company, including, without limitation, all proceeds, products and accessions of and to any of the property of the Company described in clauses (a) through (j) above in this Section 3 (including, without limitation, any proceeds of insurance thereon), and, to the extent related to any property described in said clauses or such proceeds, products and accessions, all books, correspondence, credit files, records, invoices and other papers, including without limitation all tapes, cards,

computer runs and other papers and documents in the possession or under the control of the Company, or any computer bureau or service company from time to time acting for the Company; and

(i) all Intellectual Property.

Section 4. <u>Further Assurances; Remedies</u>. In furtherance of the grant of the security interest pursuant to Section 3 hereof, the Company hereby agrees with the Collateral Agent and each of the Purchasers as follows:

4.01 <u>Delivery and Other Perfection</u>. The Company shall:

- (a) give, execute, deliver, file and/or record any financing statement, notice, instrument, document, agreement or other papers that may be necessary to create, preserve, perfect or validate any security interest granted pursuant hereto or to enable the Collateral Agent to exercise and enforce their rights hereunder with respect to such security interest, provided that notices to account debtors in respect of any Accounts or Instruments shall be subject to the provisions of Section 4.09 below;
- (b) upon the acquisition after the date hereof by the Company of any Equipment covered by a certificate of title or ownership cause the Collateral Agent to be listed as the lienholder on such certificate of title and within one hundred twenty (120) days of the acquisition thereof deliver evidence of the same to the Collateral Agent;
- (c) keep accurate books and records relating to the Collateral, and, during the continuation of an Event of Default, stamp or otherwise mark such books and records in order to reflect the security interests granted by this Agreement;
- (d) permit representatives of the Collateral Agent, upon reasonable notice, at any time during normal business hours to inspect and make abstracts from its books and records pertaining to the Collateral, and permit representatives of the Collateral Agent to be present at the Company's place of business to receive copies of all communications and remittances relating to the Collateral, and forward copies of any notices or communications by the Company with respect to the Collateral, all in such manner as the Collateral Agent may reasonably require, provided, however, that so long as an Event of Default is not continuing, such visits shall be made not more than once per fiscal year at Company's expense;
- (e) upon the occurrence and during the continuance of any Event of Default, upon request of the Collateral Agent, promptly notify each account debtor in respect of any Accounts or Instruments that such Collateral has been assigned to the Collateral Agent hereunder, and that any payments due or to become due in respect of such Collateral are to be made directly to the Collateral Agent; and
- (f) provide the Collateral Agent with thirty (30) days prior written notice of its intent to (a) change its name or the name of any of its subsidiaries, or (ii) dispose of a significant portion of its equity or assets or the equity or assets of any of its subsidiaries.

- 4.02 Other Financing Statements and Liens. Except with respect to Permitted Indebtedness, without the prior written consent of the Collateral Agent, the Company shall not file or authorize or permit to be filed, in any jurisdiction, any financing statement or like instrument with respect to the Collateral in which the Collateral Agent is not named as the sole secured party for the benefit of each of the Purchasers, except for Permitted Liens.
- 4.03 <u>Preservation of Rights</u>. The Collateral Agent shall not be required to take steps necessary to preserve any rights against prior parties to any of the Collateral.
- 4.04 Events of Default, etc. During the period during which an Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing:
- (a) The Company shall, at the request of the Collateral Agent, assemble the Collateral owned by it at such place or places, reasonably convenient to both the Collateral Agent and the Company, designated in its request.
- (b) The Collateral Agent may make any reasonable compromise or settlement deemed desirable with respect to any of the Collateral and may extend the time of payment, arrange for payment in installments, or otherwise modify the terms of, any of the Collateral with the consent of the Company, which shall not be unreasonably withheld.
- (c) The Collateral Agent shall have all of the rights and remedies with respect to the Collateral of a secured party under the Uniform Commercial Code (whether or not said Code is in effect in the jurisdiction where the rights and remedies are asserted) and such additional rights and remedies to which a secured party is entitled under the laws in effect in any jurisdiction where any rights and remedies hereunder may be asserted, including, without limitation, the right, to the maximum extent permitted by law, to exercise all voting, consensual and other powers of ownership pertaining to the Collateral as if the Collateral Agent were the sole and absolute owner thereof.
- (d) The Collateral Agent in its discretion may, in its name or in the name of the Company, demand, sue for, collect or receive any money or property at any time payable or receivable on account of or in exchange for any of the Collateral or Patent Collateral (as the case may be), but shall be under no obligation to do so.
- (e) The Collateral Agent may, upon thirty (30) Business Days prior written notice to the Company, of the time and place, with respect to the Collateral or any part thereof which shall then be or shall thereafter come into the possession, custody or control of the Collateral Agent, or any of its respective agents, sell, lease, assign or otherwise dispose of all or any of such Collateral, at such place or places as the Collateral Agent deems best, and for cash or on credit or for future delivery (without thereby assuming any credit risk), at public or private sale, without demand of performance or notice of intention to effect any such disposition or of time or place thereof (except such notice as is required above or by applicable statute and cannot be waived) and the Collateral Agent or anyone else may be the purchaser, lessee, assignee or recipient of any or all of the Collateral so disposed of at any public sale (or, to the extent permitted by law, at any private sale), and thereafter hold the same absolutely, free from any

claim or right of whatsoever kind, including any right or equity of redemption (statutory or otherwise), of the Company, any such demand, notice or right and equity being hereby expressly waived and released. The Collateral Agent may, without notice or publication, adjourn any public or private sale or cause the same to be adjourned from time to time by announcement at the time and place fixed for the sale, and such sale may be made at any time or place to which the same may be so adjourned.

- (f) The proceeds of each collection, sale or other disposition under this Section 4.04 shall be applied in accordance with Section 4.08 hereof.
- (g) The Company recognizes that, by reason of certain prohibitions contained in the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, and applicable state securities laws, the Collateral Agent may be compelled, with respect to any sale of all or any part of the Collateral, to limit purchasers to those who will agree, among other things, to acquire the Collateral for their own account, for investment and not with a view to the distribution or resale thereof. The Company acknowledges that any such private sales to an unrelated third party in an arm's length transaction may be at prices and on terms less favorable to the Collateral Agent than those obtainable through a public sale without such restrictions, and, notwithstanding such circumstances, agrees that any such private sale shall be deemed to have been made in a commercially reasonable manner and that the Collateral Agent shall have no obligation to engage in public sales and no obligation to delay the sale of any Collateral for the period of time necessary to permit the respective Issuer thereof to register it for public sale.
- 4.05 <u>Deficiency</u>. If the proceeds of sale, collection or other realization of or upon the Collateral pursuant to Section 4.04 hereof are insufficient to cover the costs and expenses of such realization and the payment in full of the Secured Obligations, the Company shall remain liable for any deficiency.
- 4.06 Removals, etc. Without at least thirty (30) days' prior written notice to the Collateral Agent or unless otherwise required by law, the Company shall not (a) maintain any of its books or records with respect to the Collateral at any office or maintain its chief executive office or its principal place of business at any place, or permit any Inventory or Equipment to be located anywhere other than at the address indicated for the Company in Section 6(g)(i) of the Subscription Agreement or at one of the locations identified in Schedule 4.06 hereto or in transit from one of such locations to another or (b) change its corporate name, or the name under which it does business, from the name shown on the signature page hereto.
- 4.07 Private Sale. The Collateral Agent shall incur no liability as a result of the sale of the Collateral, or any part thereof, at any private sale to an unrelated third party in an arm's length transaction pursuant to Section 4.04 hereof conducted in a commercially reasonable manner. The Company hereby waives any claims against the Collateral Agent arising by reason of the fact that the price at which the Collateral may have been sold at such a private sale was less than the price which might have been obtained at a public sale or was less than the aggregate amount of the Secured Obligations, even if the Collateral Agent accepts the first offer received and does not offer the Collateral to more than one offeree.

- 4.08 <u>Application of Proceeds</u>. Except as otherwise herein expressly provided, the proceeds of any collection, sale or other realization of all or any part of the Collateral pursuant hereto, and any other cash at the time held by the Collateral Agent under this Section 4, shall be applied by the Collateral Agent:
- (a) <u>First</u>, to the payment of the costs and expenses of such collection, sale or other realization, including reasonable out-of-pocket costs and expenses of the Collateral Agent and the reasonable fees and expenses of its agents and counsel, and all expenses, and advances made or incurred by the Collateral Agent in connection therewith;
- (b) Second, to the payment in full of the Secured Obligations in each case equally and ratably in accordance with the respective amounts thereof then due and owing to each of the Purchasers; and
- (c) <u>Lastly</u>, to the payment to the Company, or its successors or assigns, or as a court of competent jurisdiction may direct, of any surplus then remaining.

As used in this Section 4, "proceeds" of Collateral shall mean cash, securities and other property realized in respect of, and distributions in kind of, Collateral, including any thereof received under any reorganization, liquidation or adjustment of debt of the Company or any issuer of or obligor on any of the Collateral.

4.09 Attorney-in-Fact. Without limiting any rights or powers granted by this Agreement to the Collateral Agent while no Event of Default has occurred and is continuing, upon the occurrence and during the continuance of any Event of Default, the Collateral Agent is hereby appointed the attorney-in-fact of the Company for the purpose of carrying out the provisions of this Section 4 and taking any action and executing any instruments which the Collateral Agent may deem necessary or advisable to accomplish the purposes hereof, which appointment as attorney-in-fact is irrevocable and coupled with an interest. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, so long as the Purchasers shall be entitled under this Section 4 to make collections in respect of the Collateral, the Collateral Agent shall have the right and power to receive, endorse and collect all checks made payable to the order of the Company representing any dividend, payment, or other distribution in respect of the Collateral or any part thereof and to give full discharge for the same.

4.10 Perfection; Name Changes.

(a) Concurrently with the execution and delivery of this Agreement or within five (5) Business Days following the date hereof, the Company shall file such financing statements and other documents in such offices to perfect the security interests granted by Section 3 of this Agreement, and (b) the Company shall within five (5) Business Days following the date hereof, grant control over any deposit accounts to the Collateral Agent and hereby agrees to execute any deposit control agreement in order to accomplish such grant of control. The Collateral Agent and the Purchasers each hereby acknowledge that neither the Placement Agent nor its legal counsel shall have any responsibility whatsoever for the filing, updating, amending, monitoring or taking any other action in connection with any financing statements or

for taking any other actions to perfect, or otherwise protect, the Purchasers' security interest in the Collateral. The Company hereby covenants that it shall provide the Purchasers, the Collateral Agent and the Placement Agent with at least ten (10) Business Days' prior written notice before effecting any name change for the Company or any of its subsidiaries. Any breach of this covenant shall be considered an Event of Default hereunder.

- 4.11 <u>Termination</u>. When all Secured Obligations shall have been paid in full under the Subscription Agreement, this Agreement shall terminate, and the Collateral Agent shall forthwith cause to be assigned, transferred and delivered, against receipt but without any recourse, warranty or representation whatsoever, any remaining Collateral and money received in respect thereof, to or on the order of the Company. The Collateral Agent shall also execute and deliver to the Company upon such termination such Uniform Commercial Code termination statements, certificates for terminating the Liens on the Motor Vehicles and such other documentation as shall be reasonably requested by the Company to effect the termination and release of the Liens on the Collateral.
- 4.12 Expenses. The Company agrees to pay to the Collateral Agent all reasonable out-of-pocket expenses (including reasonable expenses for legal services of every kind) of, or incident to, the enforcement of any of the provisions of this Section 4, or performance by the Collateral Agent of any obligations of the Company in respect of the Collateral which the Company has failed or refused to perform upon reasonable notice, or any actual or attempted sale, or any exchange, enforcement, collection, compromise or settlement in respect of any of the Collateral, and for the care of the Collateral and defending or asserting rights and claims of the Collateral Agent in respect thereof, by litigation or otherwise, including expenses of insurance, and all such expenses shall be Secured Obligations to the Collateral Agent secured under Section 3 hereof.

4.13 Further Assurances.

- (a) The Company agrees that, from time to time upon the written reasonable request of the Collateral Agent, the Company will execute and deliver such further documents and do such other acts and things as the Collateral Agent may reasonably request in order fully to effect the purposes of this Agreement.
- (b) In the event that the Company acquires any direct or indirect ownership interest in the shares of capital stock or equity interests of any Person, the Company agrees to promptly execute a pledge agreement, in a form satisfactory to the Collateral Agent, pledging such shares of capital stock or equity interests, and agrees that such shares of capital stock or equity interests shall become part of the Collateral.
- 4.14 <u>Indemnity</u>. The Company hereby covenants and agrees to reimburse, indemnify and hold the Collateral Agent harmless from and against any and all claims (whether asserted by the Company, any Purchaser or any other person), actions, judgments, damages, losses, liabilities, costs, transfer or other taxes, consequential damages and expenses (including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees and expenses) incurred or suffered without any gross negligence, bad faith or willful misconduct by the Collateral Agent, arising out of or

incident to any investigation, proceeding or litigation arising out of this Agreement or the administration of the Collateral Agent's duties or rights hereunder, or resulting from its actions or inactions as Collateral Agent.

Section 5. Miscellaneous.

- 5.01 No Waiver. No failure on the part of the Collateral Agent or any of its agents to exercise, and no course of dealing with respect to, and no delay in exercising, any right, power or remedy hereunder shall operate as a waiver thereof; nor shall any single or partial exercise by the Collateral Agent or any of its agents of any right, power or remedy hereunder preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, power or remedy. The remedies herein are cumulative and are not exclusive of any remedies provided by law.
- 5.02 Governing Law and Jurisdiction. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York applicable to contracts to be wholly performed within such state and without regard to conflicts of laws provisions. Any legal action or proceeding arising out of or relating to this Agreement may be instituted in the courts of the State of New York sitting in New York County or in the United States of America for the Southern District of New York, and the parties hereto irrevocably submit to the jurisdiction of each such court in any action or proceeding. Purchaser hereby irrevocably waives and agrees not to assert, by way of motion, as a defense, or otherwise, in every suit, action or other proceeding arising out of or based on this Agreement and brought in any such court, any claim that Purchaser is not subject personally to the jurisdiction of the above named courts, that Purchaser's property is exempt or immune from attachment or execution, that the suit, action or proceeding is brought in an inconvenient forum or that the venue of the suit, action or proceeding is improper.
- 5.03. <u>Notices</u>. All notices, requests, consents and demands hereunder shall be in writing and facsimile (facsimile confirmation required) or delivered to the intended recipient at its address or telex number specified in Subscription Agreement and shall be deemed to have been given at the times specified in said Subscription Agreement.
- 5.04 <u>Waivers, etc.</u> The terms of this Agreement may be waived, altered or amended only by an instrument in writing duly executed by the Company and the Collateral Agent. Any such amendment or waiver shall be binding upon each of the Purchasers and the Company.
- 5.05 <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the successors and assigns of the Company and each of the Purchasers (provided, however, that the Company shall not assign or transfer its rights hereunder without the prior written consent of the Collateral Agent).
- 5.06 <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument and any of the parties hereto may execute this Agreement by signing any such counterpart. Execution and delivery of this Agreement by facsimile transmission (including delivery of documents in Adobe PDF format) shall constitute execution and delivery of this Agreement for all purposes, with the same force and effect as execution and delivery of an original manually signed copy hereof.

- 5.07 Collateral Agent. Each Purchaser agrees to appoint Union Bank, N.A., or an affiliate thereof, as its Collateral Agent for purposes of this Agreement. The Collateral Agent may employ agents and attorneys-in-fact in connection herewith and shall not be responsible for the negligence or misconduct of any such agents or attorneys-in-fact selected by it in good faith. The rights and responsibilities of the Collateral Agent are set forth in the Collateral Agent Agreement attached as Annex 1 hereto and shall be applicable to the Collateral Agent's actions and inactions under this Agreement as if fully set forth herein. In the event of a conflict between the terms of this Agreement and the terms of the Collateral Agent Agreement, the terms of the Collateral Agent Agreement, the terms of the Collateral Agent Agreement shall govern.
- 5.08 Severability. If any provision hereof is invalid and unenforceable in any jurisdiction, then, to the fullest extent permitted by law, (a) the other provisions hereof shall remain in full force and effect in such jurisdiction and shall be liberally construed in favor of the Purchasers in order to carry out the intentions of the parties hereto as nearly as may be possible and (b) the invalidity or unenforceability of any provision hereof in any jurisdiction shall not affect the validity or enforceability of such provision in any other jurisdiction.
- 5.09 <u>UCC and other Security Filings</u>. The Collateral Agent and the Purchasers each hereby acknowledge that neither the Placement Agent nor its legal counsel shall have any responsibility whatsoever for the filing of any financing statements, or other security filings, or for taking any other actions to perfect, monitor, or otherwise protect, the Purchasers' security interest in the Collateral. All such tasks shall be the sole responsibility of the Company.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

IN WITNESS WHEREOP, the parties hereto have caused this Security Agreement to be duly executed as of the day and year first above written.

COMPANY:

True Drinks Holdings, Inc.

Ву:

Name:

Title:

COLLATERAL AGENT:

Union Bank, N.A.

Name: Rafael E. Mirand

Title: Vice President

[PURCHASER SIGNATURE PAGES FOLLOW]

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO SECURITY AGREEMENT]

Schedule 1PI

Permitted Indebtedness

None.

$C_{1} = 1$	1.	1	- 1	T	ıΤ
OC!	hedi	шe	- 1	Р	'L

Permitted Liens

None.

Schedule 1AP

Trademark / Trade Dress

	Goods	Country			Filing	
Mark	Description	or Region	App. No.	Reg. No.	Date	Reg. Date
SPORTASTIC	Cl. 32 —	U.S.	77/655,757	3,775,976	1/23/09	4/13/10
word mark	sports & fruit					
	drinks					
Soccer Ball	Cl. 32 —	U.S.	77/686,678	3,976,320	3/9/09	6/14/11
Bottle Tennis Ball	sports drinks Cl. 32 —	Y L C	77/688 001		0/11/00	
***************************************	1	U.S.	77/688,901		3/11/09	
Bottle	sports & fruit drinks		Sec. 1(b)			
Basketball Bottle	Cl. 32 — sports drinks	U.S.	77/686,779	3,976,321	3/9/09	6/14/11
Baseball Bottle	Cl. 32 — sports drinks	U.S.	77/688,904	3,976,324	3/11/09	6/14/11
Golf Ball Bottle	Cl. 32 — sports & fruit drinks	U.S.	77/689,811 Sec. 1(b)		3/12/09	į
Beach Ball Bottle	Cl. 32 — sports drinks	U.S.	77/688,892	3,687,817	3/11/09	9/22/09
Football Helmet Bottle	Cl. 32 — sports & fruit drinks	U.S.	77/688,900 Sec. 1(b)		3/11/09	
Orange Bottle	Cl. 32 — sports & fruit drinks	U.S.	77/692,155 Sec. 1(b)		3/16/09	
Apple-Grape Bottle	Cl. 32 — sports & fruit drinks	U.S.	77/688,895 Sec. 1(b)		3/11/09	
Grape Bottle	Cl. 32 — sports & fruit drinks	U.S.	77/690,782 Sec. 1(b)		3/13/09	
JUICETASTIC word mark	Cl. 32 — sports & fruit drinks	U.S.	77/695,250 Sec. 1(b)		3/19/09	
SPORTASTIC word mark	Cl. 32 — sports & fruit drinks	Int'l. (Australia, Japan, and U.K.)	A0015389	996,686	2/25/09	2/25/09
SPORTASTIC word mark	Cl. 32 — sports & fruit drinks	Argentina	2.938.800		8/21/09	-

	Goods	C	1		Envis.	1
N/Co-sl-		Country	A. ST	To No.	Filing	
Mark	Description	or Region	App. No.	Reg. No.	Date	Reg. Date
SPORTASTIC	Cl. 32 —	Argentina	2.962.038	1111	11/25/09	
Soccer Ball	sports & fruit					
Bottle	drinks			4.4.		****
20 oz. Soccer	Cl. 32 —	U.S.	77/846,975		10/12/09	
Ball Bottle	sports drinks		Sec. 1(b)			
20 oz.	Cl. 32 —	U.S.	77/846,973		10/12/09	
Basketball	sports drinks		Sec. 1(b)			
Bottle						
20 oz. Baseball	Cl. 32 —	U.S.	77/846,979		10/12/09	
Bottle	sports drinks		Sec. 1(b)			
20 oz. Football	Cl. 32 —	U.S.	77/846,977		10/12/09	***************************************
Helmet Bottle	sports drinks		Sec. 1(b)		10,12,09	
Aquarium	Cl. 32 —	U.S.	77/904,707		1/4/10	
Bottle	sports & fruit	0.5.	Sec. 1(b)		17-4710	
Bottle	drinks		Sec. 1(b)			
Jack-O-Lantern	Cl. 32 —	U.S.	77/904,719	4,164,962	1/4/10	6/26/12
Bottle	sports & fruit	0.5.	1	4,104,702	1/4/10	0/20/12
Dome	drinks		Sec. 1(b)			
Eugen Coconut	Cl. 32 —	U.S.	77/004 742		1/4/10	
Fuzzy Coconut	sports & fruit	U.S.	77/904,743		1/4/10	
Bottle	drinks, incl.		Sec. 1(b)			
	coconut-					
	based drinks			**	**************************************	
Celebration	Cl. 32 —	U.S.	77/903,187		12/30/09	
Bottle	sports & fruit		Sec. 1(b)			
	drinks					
Strawberry	Cl. 32 —	U.S.	77/904,587		1/4/10	
Bottle	sports & fruit		Sec. 1(b)			
	drinks	****				
MILKTASTIC	Cl. 29 —	U.S.	77/903,188		12/30/09	
word mark	white,		Sec. 1(b)			
	chocolate &		, ,			
	strawberry					
	milk					
COCOTASTIC	Cl. 32 —	U.S.	77/903,190		12/30/09	
word mark	sports & fruit		Sec. 1(b)		12.00,00	
	drinks					
Soccer Ball	Cl. 32 —	Int'l.	A0020227		6/14/10	
Bottle	sports drinks	(Europe,	1045021		0, 1 1, 10	
		China)				
Soccer Ball	Cl. 32 —	South	201013827		6/28/10	V-44
Bottle	sports drinks	Africa	20101302/		0/20/10	
Donic	1	IIIICa				
				- The state of the		
				{		

Mark	Goods Description	Country or Region	App. No.	Reg. No.	Filing Date	Reg. Date
Apple Bottle with "Juicetastic" text	Cl. 32 — sports & fruit drinks	U.S.	85/388,040 Sec. 1(b)		8/3/11	
AQUABALL word mark	Cl. 32 — sports & fruit drinks, water	U.S.	85/589,971 Sec. 1(b)		4/5/12	

Unless otherwise noted, trade dress is 12 oz bottle.

Mark	Goods Description	Country or Region	App. No.	Reg. No.	Filing Date	Reg. Date
FEEL THE POWER	C1. 32 —	U.S.	77/736,173	4,113,419	5/13/09	3/20/12
word mark	sports & fruit drinks				ļ	
BAZI word mark	Cl. 32 — sports & fruit drinks	U.S.	77/976,846	3,617,467	12/30/06	5/5/09
BAZI word mark	Cl. 5 — Nutritional supplements, namely, liquid dietary supplements; dietary supplements	U.S.	77/032,803	3,951,055	10/30/06	4/26/11

Patent

U.S. Design Patent No. D596,489, issued on July 21, 2009, and entitled "Spherical Drink Container"

Copyright

Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Subject
VA 1-750-980	6/5/09	Soccer Ball Bottle Design
VA 1-673-265	6/5/09	Football Helmet Bottle Design
VA 1-673-262	6/5/09	Apple Bottle Design
VA 1-673-270	6/18/09	Orange Bottle Design
VA 1-673-272	6/18/09	Apple-Grape Bottle Design
VA 1-673-208	6/18/09	Grape Bottle Design

Schedule 2(a)

Ownership of the Collateral

None.

Schedule 5 4 1	2	(d)	ì

Infringement

None,

Schedule 4.06

Locations

True Drinks, Inc. 18552 MacArthur Blvd., Ste. 325 Irvine, CA 90275

Schedule 4.06

Locations

True Drinks, Inc. 18552 MacArthur Blvd., Ste. 325 Irvine, CA 90275

Annex 1

Collateral Agent Agreement

COLLATERAL AGENT AGREEMENT

THIS COLLATERAL AGENT AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is made effective as of May ____, 2013, between Union Bank, N.A. or an affiliate thereof ("Collateral Agent"), True Drinks Holdings, Inc., corporation duly organized and validly existing under the laws of the State of Nevada (the "Debtor") and each of the lenders set forth on the signature pages hereto (each a "Lender" and collectively the "Lenders").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, concurrently herewith, Lenders and Debtor are entering into that certain Note Subscription Agreement dated as of the date hereof (the "Subscription Agreement") and certain other agreements, documents and instruments executed and delivered in connection therewith including, without limitation, that certain Security Agreement dated as of the date hereof (the "Security Agreement" and together with the Subscription Agreement, collectively, the "Loan Documents"), pursuant to which Lenders shall make certain loans to Debtor to be secured by all of Debtor's existing and future personal property as more fully described in the Loan Documents (the "Collateral").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the Loan Documents, Lenders and Debtor hereby appoint a collateral agent as the representative of Lenders in connection with the creation, protection, preservation, maintenance and holding of the Collateral and certain other collateral granted to Lenders, including, without limitation, any the equity interests pledged to Lenders (if any) (such pledgors of equity, collectively, the "Pledgors") under the Loan Documents (collectively, the "Loan Collateral"), the perfection of Lenders' security interests in the Loan Collateral, and the enforcement or exercise of any rights, powers and remedies with respect to the Loan Collateral.

WHEREAS, for the orderly administration of the Loan Collateral, Lender and Debtor desire to utilize and appoint Collateral Agent, and Collateral Agent has agreed to accept such appointment, as Lenders' representative and agent to take certain actions from time to time in connection with the Loan Collateral, all upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the parties hereto agree as follows:

Section 1. Appointment of Collateral Agent; Financing Statements.

(a) Upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth herein, Lenders hereby appoint Collateral Agent, and Collateral Agent hereby accepts such appointment, to (i) serve as Lenders' representative and agent for purposes of filing financing statements against Debtor and each Pledgor, if applicable, with respect to the Loan Collateral, including by listing Collateral Agent as secured party of record thereon (as such term is used in the Uniform Commercial Code (the "UCC")), and Collateral Agent agrees that, in such capacity, Collateral Agent shall be the representative of Lenders for purposes of satisfying the requirements of

Section 9-502(a)(2) of the UCC, whether or not Collateral Agent is indicated in any such financing statement as acting in its capacity as a representative and agent of Lenders (as contemplated under Section 9-503(d) of the UCC), and (ii) take such other action or actions as Collateral Agent may be directed in writing from time to time by Lenders to create, perfect, preserve or maintain Lenders' security interest in the Loan Collateral or enforce any and all rights and remedies, in whole or in part, available to Lenders under the Loan Documents with respect to the Loan Collateral. In furtherance of the foregoing, Collateral Agent hereby agrees to promptly take any other action (x) required or directed by Lenders from time to time in order to maintain the perfection of, and preserve or protect, Lenders' security interests in the Loan Collateral, (y) necessary in any bankruptcy or insolvency proceeding with respect to Debtor or any Pledgor to evidence Lenders' appointment of Collateral Agent hereunder and the perfection, preservation and maintenance of the Loan Collateral in favor of Lenders or (z) permitted or required to be taken by a secured party of record under the UCC and directed by Lenders from time to time in order to carry out more effectively the purposes of this Agreement. Collateral Agent undertakes to perform only such duties as are expressly set forth herein, and no duties shall be implied. Each of the parties hereto agrees that the Collateral Agent shall not take any action other than those actions expressly directed by Lenders hereunder and it shall have no liability whatsoever for failing to exercise any rights or remedies granted to the Collateral Agent under the Loan Documents absent such direction. Except as expressly set forth herein, Lenders shall have and retain the sole power and authority to exercise any and all powers and rights with respect to the Loan Collateral. Lenders and Debtor hereby authorize and direct Collateral Agent to execute the Security Agreement. To the extent that any provision of this Agreement conflicts with a provision of the Security Agreement with regard to the duties, rights or liabilities of the Collateral Agent, such provision of this Agreement shall prevail.

- (b) Collateral Agent further agrees that (i) Debtor shall, and is hereby authorized to, file on behalf of the Collateral Agent all initial financing statements and USPTO security filings (if applicable) against Debtor and each Pledgor with respect to the Loan Collateral, which financing statements shall list Collateral Agent as secured party of record thereon, (ii) it will not amend, nor will it consent the amendment of, any financing statements filed against Debtor or any Pledgor with respect to the Loan Collateral without the prior written consent of Lenders; and (iii) it shall immediately notify Lenders in writing of any change to its information listed on any financing statement filed against Debtor or any Pledgor with respect to the Loan Collateral including, without limitation, the name or address of Collateral Agent, and shall take any action directed by Lenders to make any necessary amendments to any such financing statement.
- (c) Collateral Agent shall have no liability under, and no duty to inquire as to the provisions of, any agreement other than this Agreement and the Security Agreement. Collateral Agent may conclusively rely upon, and shall not be liable for acting or refraining from acting upon, any written notice, instruction or request furnished to it hereunder and reasonably believed by it to be genuine and to have been signed or presented by the proper party or parties except to the extent directly or indirectly caused by the gross negligence or willful misconduct of Collateral Agent. Collateral Agent shall be under no duty to inquire into or investigate the validity, accuracy or content of any such document. Collateral Agent shall not be liable for any action taken or omitted by it in good faith except to the extent directly or indirectly caused by the

gross negligence or willful misconduct of Collateral Agent. Collateral Agent shall have no liability for assets lost or damaged while being delivered to Collateral Agent except to the extent directly or indirectly caused by the gross negligence or willful misconduct of Collateral Agent or Collateral Agent's taking of any action in violation of this Agreement. Collateral Agent may execute any of its powers and perform any of its duties hereunder directly or through agents or attorneys and may consult with counsel, accountants and other skilled persons to be selected and retained by it. Anything in this Agreement to the contrary notwithstanding, in no event shall Collateral Agent be liable for special, indirect, punitive or consequential loss or damage of any kind whatsoever (including but not limited to lost profits), even if Collateral Agent has been advised of the likelihood of such loss or damage and regardless of the form of action.

- Section 2. Notice by Collateral Agent of Certain Events; Continuation Statements. Collateral Agent shall promptly notify Lenders in writing whenever Collateral Agent receives written notice, including any notices received under or in connection with the UCC, that (a) any security interest (other than the security interests of Lenders under the Loan Documents) has been placed, or attempted to be placed, on any Loan Collateral, including any inquiries in respect of any financing statements listing Collateral Agent as secured party of record thereunder, or (b) the attachment or perfection of Lenders' security interest in the Loan Collateral shall have been challenged. The Debtor shall promptly file on behalf of the Collateral Agent, in the appropriate filing office, a continuation statement with respect to any expiring financing statement and shall provide evidence of the same to Lenders. All notices required to be sent to Lenders hereunder shall be mailed to each Lender to the address set forth next to each Lender's name on the signature pages hereto.
- **Section 3. Representations and Warranties.** Each of the Lenders, the Debtor and Collateral Agent hereby represent and warrant as of the date hereof that:
- (a) It is duly incorporated, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of its state of incorporation;
- (b) It has the full power and authority to execute, deliver and perform this Agreement and has taken all necessary action to authorize the execution, delivery and performance by it of this Agreement;
- (c) The execution, delivery and performance by it of this Agreement does not violate any provision of its corporate governance documents; and
- (d) This Agreement has been duly authorized, executed and delivered by it and constitutes its legal, valid and binding agreement, enforceable in accordance with its terms, except as enforceability may be limited by bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization or other similar laws affecting the enforcement of creditors' rights generally and by general principles of equity.
- **Section 4. Term; Termination.** This Agreement shall remain in full force and effect until its termination in accordance with this Section 4. A majority of the Lenders may, in their sole discretion, terminate this Agreement at any time they deems appropriate. Collateral Agent may terminate this Agreement, and resign from its appointment hereunder, by giving Lenders at

least sixty (60) days advance written notice of such resignation. Upon the termination of this Agreement, Collateral Agent shall (a) take any and all actions directed by Lenders to amend all financing statements filed against Debtor and each Pledgor with respect to the Loan Collateral which list Collateral Agent as secured party of record thereon, and (b) take any other action permitted or required to be taken by a secured party of record (as such term is used in the UCC) as directed by Lenders from time to time in connection with the termination of this Agreement.

Section 5. Fees. Debtor agrees to pay to Collateral Agent, upon execution of this Agreement and from time to time thereafter, reasonable compensation for the services to be rendered hereunder, which, unless otherwise agreed in writing, shall be as described on <u>Schedule 1</u> attached hereto, together with all fees and expenses listed on <u>Schedule 1</u>. Except as set forth in <u>Schedule 1</u>, no compensation, fees and expenses shall be payable by Lenders.

Section 6. Indemnity. Lenders shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless Collateral Agent and its directors, officers, agents and employees (collectively, the "Indemnified Parties") from all loss, liability or expense arising out of or in connection with Collateral Agent's execution and performance of this Agreement, or any Indemnified Party's following of any instructions or other directions from Lenders with respect to the appointment of Collateral Agent under this Agreement, except, in each case, to the extent that such loss, liability or expense is due to the gross negligence or willful misconduct of any Indemnified Party or any Indemnified Party's taking of any action in violation of this Agreement. The parties hereto acknowledge that the foregoing indemnities shall survive the termination of this Agreement and the Security Agreement.

Section 7. Miscellaneous

- (a) <u>Governing Law</u>. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed according to the laws of the State of New York, without regard to principles of conflicts of laws.
- (b) <u>Severability</u>. In the event that any condition, covenant or other provision contained herein is held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid or void, the same shall be deemed severable from the remainder of this Agreement and shall in no way affect any other covenant, condition or provision contained herein. If such condition, covenant or other provision shall be deemed invalid due to its scope or breadth, such shall be deemed valid to the extent of the scope or breadth permitted by law.
- (c) <u>Entire Agreement: No Modification</u>. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement among the parties pertaining to the subject matter hereof, and supersedes all prior agreements and understandings pertaining thereto. No modification or amendment of this Agreement shall be effective except by a written instrument signed by all parties hereto.
- (d) <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Agreement shall be binding upon the permitted successors and assigns of the parties hereto. Collateral Agent shall not have the right to assign its rights hereunder without the prior written consent of Lenders, except that any corporation or association into which Collateral Agent may be merged or converted, or with which it may be consolidated, shall become "Collateral Agent" hereunder so long as Collateral

Agent provides advanced written notice to Lenders at least 10 Business Days prior to such merger, conversion or consolidation.

- (e) <u>Counterparts: Electronic Signature</u>. This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts and by facsimile or other electronic signature, each of which counterparts when so executed shall be deemed to be an original, and all of which together shall constitute one and the same agreement.
- (f) Jury Trial Waiver. LENDERS, DEBTOR AND COLLATERAL AGENT, TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, EACH HEREBY WAIVE ANY RIGHT TO HAVE A JURY PARTICIPATE IN RESOLVING ANY DISPUTE, WHETHER SOUNDING IN CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE, BETWEEN LENDERS AND COLLATERAL AGENT ARISING OUT OF, IN CONNECTION WITH, RELATED TO, OR INCIDENTAL TO THE RELATIONSHIP ESTABLISHED BETWEEN THEM IN CONNECTION WITH THIS AGREEMENT OR ANY OTHER INSTRUMENT, DOCUMENT OR AGREEMENT EXECUTED OR DELIVERED IN CONNECTION HEREWITH OR THE TRANSACTIONS RELATED THERETO.
- Confidentiality. Each party hereto agrees that the existence and contents (g) of this Agreement, all other information and documents provided by Lenders to Collateral Agent in connection herewith, and the existence of the relationship between Lenders and Collateral Agent, and any services provided by Collateral Agent in connection therewith, are and shall remain confidential and shall not be disclosed to any third party, except for such information (i) as may become generally available to the public, (ii) as may be required or appropriate in response to any summons, subpoena, or otherwise in connection with any litigation, arbitration, administrative or similar proceeding, or to comply with any applicable law, order, regulation, ruling, request from governmental regulators, and provided that, if possible, notice of such disclosure is provided to the other party prior thereto, (iii) as may be obtained from a nonconfidential source that disclosed such information in a manner that did not violate its obligations to the other party in making such disclosure, or (iv) as may be furnished to that party's affiliates, or its affiliates' auditors, attorneys, advisors, lenders and credit rating agencies which are required to keep the information that is disclosed in confidence. Without limiting the foregoing, upon Collateral Agent's receipt of an inquiry from a third party regarding any financing statements of record against Debtor or any Pledgor with respect to the Loan Collateral listing Collateral Agent as secured party of record thereon, Collateral Agent shall promptly provide notice of the same to Lenders, and shall only respond to such inquiry in accordance with instructions provided by Lenders.
- (h) Force Majeure. In no event shall the Collateral Agent be responsible or liable for any failure or delay in the performance of its obligations hereunder arising out of or caused by, directly or indirectly, forces beyond its control, including, without limitation, strikes, work stoppages, accidents, acts of war or terrorism, civil or military disturbances, nuclear or natural catastrophes or acts of God, and interruptions, loss or malfunctions of utilities, communications or computer (software and hardware) services; it being understood that the Collateral Agent shall use reasonable efforts which are consistent with accepted practices in the banking industry to resume performance as soon as practicable under the circumstances.

(i) <u>U.S.A. Patriot Act</u>. The parties hereto acknowledge that in accordance with Section 326 of the U.S.A. Patriot Act, the Collateral Agent, like all financial institutions and in order to help fight the funding of terrorism and money laundering, is required to obtain, verify, and record information that identifies each person or legal entity that establishes a relationship or opens an account with the Collateral Agent. The parties to this Agreement agree that they will provide the Collateral Agent with such information as it may request in order for the Collateral Agent to satisfy the requirements of the U.S.A. Patriot Act.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed and delivered this Agreement to be effective as of the date first above stated.

COLUMBICAL AGENT:
UNIÓN BANK, N.A.
By: Name; Rafael E. Miranda Title: Vice President
LENDERS:
By: Name: Title:
Address:
By: Rame: Dan Kerker

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO COLLATERAL AGENT AGREEMENT]

TRADEMARK REEL: 005052 FRAME: 0040

RECORDED: 06/19/2013